the Business Combination. Accordingly, the assets and liabilities of the Own-brand Business have been accounted for

at historical amounts and the consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group prior to the acquisition of the Own-brand

Business have been restated to include the results of operations and assets and liabilities of the Own-brand Business as

if the business acquired had always been part of the Group.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2009

D
on

gf
en

g
M

ot
or

 G
ro

up
 C

om
pa

ny
 L

im
ite

d

90

2. BUSINESS COMBINATION INVOLVING BUSINESS UNDER
COMMON CONTROL AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION
(continued)

The results of the operations for the year ended 31 December 2008 and the fi nancial position as at 31 December 2008

as previously reported by the Group and the combined amounts presented in the accompanying consolidated fi nancial

statements to refl ect the acquisition of the Own-brand Business are set out below:

The Group

(as previously

reported)

The Own-

brand

Business Total

Consolidation

adjustment

The Group

(as restated)

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Results of operations for

 the year ended

 31 December 2008:

 Revenue — Sale of goods 70,569 — 70,569 — 70,569

 Profi t/(loss) for the year 4,245 (85) 4,160 — 4,160

Financial positions as at

 31 December 2008:

 Total assets 59,765 731 60,496 (47) 60,449

 Total liabilities 35,563 41 35,604 (47) 35,557

 Total equity 24,202 690 24,892 — 24,892

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2009

2009 A
nnual R

eport

91

3.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

These fi nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”),

which comprise standards and interpretations approved by the International Accounting Standards Board (the “IASB”),

and International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) and Standing Interpretation Committee interpretations approved by the

International Accounting Standards Committee that remain in effect, and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong

Companies Ordinance. These fi nancial statements are presented in Renminbi (“RMB”) and all values are rounded to the

[…]

Foreign currency risk

The businesses of the Group are principally located in the PRC. While most of the sales of the Group are conducted in

RMB, certain of their purchases and borrowings were denominated in other currencies including, amongst others, United

States dollars (“USD”), European currency units (“Euro”) and Japanese yen (“JPY”). Fluctuations in the exchange rates of

RMB against these foreign currencies can affect the Group’s results of operations.

During the year, the Group entered into certain foreign currency forward and swap contracts, which do not qualify for

hedge accounting, to manage its risks associated with foreign currency fl uctuations.

As at the end of the reporting period, the fair values of these foreign currency forward and swap contracts were

insignifi cant.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in

the USD, Euro and JPY exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profi t before tax (due to

changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities). There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

Increase/(decrease)

in profi t before tax

2009 2008

RMB million RMB million

If RMB strengthens against USD by 1% 24 44

If RMB weakens against USD by 1% (24) (44)

If RMB strengthens against Euro by 1% 6 8

If RMB weakens against Euro by 1% (6) (8)

If RMB strengthens against JPY by 1% 1 3

If RMB weakens against JPY by 1% (1) (3)

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2009

2009 A
nnual R

eport

195

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(continued)

Credit risk

The cash and bank balances and time deposits of the Group are mainly deposited with state-owned banks in the PRC.

The Group has credit policies in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. Credit evaluations

are performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount. The Group does not have a signifi cant exposure to